

Case No. 11-1989

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHANA CECE,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent.

**On rehearing en Banc of a Petition for Review
of the Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals
in Case No. A096 158 857**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
Simona A. Agnolucci
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: (415) 391-5400
Facsimile: (415) 397-7188
Email: sagnolucci@kvn.com

CENTER FOR GENDER &
REFUGEE STUDIES
Karen Musalo
Lisa Frydman
Blaine Bookey
University of California, Hastings
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 565-4720
Facsimile: (415) 581-8824
Email: musalok@uchastings.edu

Attorneys for CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 11-1989

Short Caption: Cece v. Holder

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The BIA erred in concluding that Ms. Cece was not persecuted on account of her membership in a particular social group defined by her gender, nationality, and other immutable or fundamental characteristics.	4
A. The BIA erred when it concluded that Ms. Cece failed to prove nexus between the feared harm and her proposed social groups.....	4
1. Ms. Cece was targeted, and will be targeted in the future, because she is a young, single Albanian woman.....	5
2. Women worldwide, especially young, single women, are subjected to trafficking and forced prostitution because of their gender.....	9
B. Ms. Cece’s proposed social groups—defined by her gender, nationality, and other characteristics—are cognizable.	11
II. Ms. Cece need not prove that sex trafficking poses a threat to <i>all</i> Albanian women.	13
III. Although Ms. Cece need not prove that trafficking is “deeply imbedded” in Albanian culture, the record compels such a conclusion.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abay v. Ashcroft 368 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
Agbor v. Gonzales 487 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12, 13, 14, 15
Al-Ghorbani v. Holder 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2011).....	8, 12
Archila-Rivera v. Holder 449 F. App'x 664 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
Arias De Alvarado v. Holder 420 F. App'x 83 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
Balogun v. Ashcroft 374 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13
Bi Xia Qu v. Holder 618 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
Cece v. Holder 668 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2012), reh'g en banc granted, opinion vacated (May 31, 2012).....	11, 12, 14
Fatin v. INS 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993)	12, 14
Garcia-Martinez v. Ashcroft 371 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
Gomez-Zuluaga v. Attorney General 527 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
Hassan v. Gonzales 484 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2007).....	15
INS v. Elias-Zacarias 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	6
Jonaitiene v. Holder 660 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11

Lin v. Ashcroft 385 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2004).....	12
Lukwago v. Ashcroft 329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003)	13
Martinez-Buendia v. Holder 616 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
Mohammed v. Gonzales 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12, 16
Ngengwe v. Mukasey 543 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12
Niang v. Gonzales 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
Perdomo v. Holder 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
Sarhan v. Holder 658 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7, 11, 15
Yadegar-Sargis v. INS 297 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12
Federal Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	5, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	5
22 U.S.C. § 7101.....	10
Federal Regulations	
65 Fed. Reg. 76,588 (Dec. 7, 2000)	6, 12
Board of Immigration Appeals Decisions	
In re Kasinga 21 I.&N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	12, 13
Matter of Cece A096 158 857 (BIA March 31, 2011).....	4

Matter of S-E-G- 24 I.&N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008).....	12
---	----

Other Authorities

Asylum Officer Basic Training Course Participant Workbook, Female Asylum Applicants and Gender-Related Claims, U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES (March 12, 2009).....	7
Brief of Department of Homeland Security, Matter of R-A-, A73 753 922 (Feb. 19, 2004).....	12
Milva Ekonomi, et al., <i>Creating Economic Opportunities for Women in Albania: A Strategy for the Prevention of Human Trafficking</i> , GENDER ALLIANCE FOR DEVELOPMENT CENTER (March 2006).....	7, 9
Special Rapporteur on Trafficking in Persons, <i>Second Rep. on Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children</i> , General Assembly, ¶¶ 21-22, U.N. Doc. A/65/288 (Aug. 9, 2010).....	10
Stephen Knight, <i>Asylum from Trafficking: A Failure of Protection</i> , IMMIGRATION BRIEFINGS, July 2007.....	10
UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: The Application of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees to Victims of Trafficking and Persons at Risk of Being Trafficked, 7 April 2005, HCR/CIP/06/07, ¶ 19.....	9, 10
UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: Child Asylum Claims under Articles 1(A)2 and 1(F) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 22 December 2009, HCR/GIP/09/08, ¶ 49.....	12
UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: Gender-Related Persecution Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 7 May 2002, HCR/GIP/02/01, ¶ 18 .	10
<i>Women and Children in Albania: Double Dividend of Gender Equality</i> , INSTAT CENTER FOR SOCIAL RESEARCH, 5 (2006).....	17
